## ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, EDUCATION & CULTURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES Tuesday, May 7, 2024

The Economic Development, Education & Culture Committee of the Broome County Legislature met on Tuesday, May 7, 2024 in the Legislative Conference Room.

Members Present: M. Hilderbrant, L. Augostini (as voting representative for E. Micha), J.

Shaw, S. Ryan, K. Myers.

Members Absent:

Others Present: A. Martin, C. Hall, M. McDonald, Legislature; J. Garnar, Executive; M.

McFadden, Health; K. White, N. Williams, DSS; J. St. Amour, T. Adams, OMB; B. Lucas, S. Brewer, Planning; J. Haas, R. O'Donnell, Land Bank; E. Kerr-Wilson, K. Hawk, WPRNC; J. Hess, Visit Binghamton; Vincent

Gialanella, Jane Schmidt, Resident.

The Economic Development, Education & Culture Committee meeting was called to order by the Chair at 4:15 PM. Mr. Shaw made a motion to move the agenda, seconded by Mr. Augostini.

The Committee took the following action with regard to the matters before it:

#4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION TICKET TO WORK PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2024-2025

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT DISLOCATED WORKER PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2025

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT ADULT PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2025

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH LABELLA ASSOCIATES DPC FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2022-2024

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF JOHNSON CITY FOR JENISON PARK IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2022-2024

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SPIEDIE FEST AND BALLOON RALLY EXPO, INC FOR FUNDING FROM THE MARKETING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ALLOCATION OF THE OCCUPANCY TAX FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2024

In response to a question from the Committee, Mr. Garnar stated that in light of it being the 40<sup>th</sup> anniversary of the festival there will be more musical acts and entertainment. Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH WSP USA INC. TO DEVELOP A COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY ACTION PLAN FOR BROOME AND TIOGA COUNTIES FOR THE BINGHAMTON METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION STUDY FOR 2024-2025

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#29 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO MEMBERSHIP ON THE SUNY BROOME COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

#32 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDING AND AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE BROOME COUNTY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND THE BROOME COUNTY VISIONS VETERANS MEMORIAL ARENA FOR ARPA FUNDING AND AMENDING THE AGREEMENT WITH THE BROOME COUNTY LAND BANK FOR ARPA FUNDING TO SUPPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY PROJECTS IN BROOME COUNTY

In response to a question from the Committee, Mr. Garnar stated that there was a funding gap for a project in Endwell for senior housing that the County had funds available to provide assistance. In response to a question from the Committee, Ms. Haas stated that the ARPA funds will be used to help fund future projects and that the Land Bank has a neighborhood in mind to do additional work.

Carried. Ayes-5, Nays-0

Visit Binghamton Director Judi Hess updated the Committee on the organization.

There being no further business to come before the Committee at this time, a motion to adjourn was made by Mr. Shaw, seconded by Mr. Augostini. The meeting adjourned at 4:35 PM.